FIRE COMMISSION City and County of San Francisco Edwin M. Lee, Mayor

Francee Covington , President Ken Cleaveland, Vice President Stephen A. Nakajo, Commissioner Michael Hardeman, Commissioner



698 Second Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Telephone 415.558.3451 Fax 415.558.3413 Maureen Conefrey, *Secretary*

RESOLUTION 2016-07

RECOMMENDING THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZE THE SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT TO DONATE A RETIRED PICK-UP TRUCK TO SAN FRANCISCO FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 798 TO BE USED FOR THEIR TOY PROGRAM

WHEREAS, San Francisco Firefighters Local 798 (Local 798) runs an annual Toy Program, dedicated to providing toys to children in need; and,

WHEREAS, Local 798 is in need of a vehicle to assist with the pick-up and drop-off of donations to the Toy Program; and,

WHEREAS, vehicle 145-974, a 1952 Chevrolet pick-up, has been retired from regular use by the Fire Department and has been identified for the purposes of this need; and,

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Fire Department wishes to donate one retired pick-up truck to Local 798 for purposes of supporting the Toy Program; and,

WHEREAS, Local 798 has agreed to take on the liability, insurance and maintenance costs of this vehicle for use to support the Toy Program; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the San Francisco Fire Department and Fire Commission recommend donating one retired pick-up truck to the Toy Program of Local 798.

Adopted at the Regular Meeting of the San Francisco Fire Commission on August 24, 2016.

Ayes:4 (Covington, Cleaveland, Nakajo, Hardeman)Nays:0

Maureen Conefrey, Fire Commission Secretary